Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pilling Weck Incorporated	12/12/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Technology Holding Company II	
Street Address:	Little Falls Centre II	
Internal Address:	2751 Centerville Road, Suite 310	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D490188
Patent Number:	6824547
Patent Number:	6863675
Patent Number:	6866147
Patent Number:	6880699

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500087666

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2028611500 Phone:

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com Correspondent Name: Baker & Hostetler LLP

Address Line 1: Washington Square, Suite 1100 Address Line 2: 1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 59476-20001

PATENT

REEL: 017353 FRAME: 0423

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kenneth J. Sheehan
Total Attachments: 2 source=Pilling Weck#page1.tif source=Pilling Weck#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 017353 FRAME: 0424

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS PILLING WECK INCORFORATED, a Delaware corporation with offices at 4024 Stirrup Creek Drive, Suite 720, Durham, North Carolina 27703 USA ("Assignor") is the owner of all of the United States letters patent and United States applications for letters patent used exclusively or primarily in connection with the conduct of Assignor's business (collectively, the "Patents") and the inventions covered by the Patents (collectively, the "Inventions"), including but not limited to the United States letters patent set forth on the attached Schedule A;

AND WHEREAS TECHNOLOGY HOLDING COMPANY II, a Delaware corporation with offices at Little Falls Centre II, 2751 Centerville Road, Suite 310, Wilmington, Delaware, USA 19808 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Inventions in the United States.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Inventions in the United States and the Patents set forth on the attached Schedule A, including but not limited to all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of the Patents, all rights of priority resulting form the applications for the patents, all rights of action arising form the Patents, all claims by reason of infringement of the Patents and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Dated: December 12, 2005

PILLING WECK INCORPORATED

Thomas M Byrne

Vice President and Assistant Treasurer

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania County of Montgomery

Subscribed and sworn to before me on Helman 10, 2006.

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Mary C. Cook, Notary Public Limerick Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Apr. 23, 2008

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

PATENT REEL: 017353 FRAME: 0425

SCHEDULE A

PILLING WECK INCORPORATED (a Delaware Corporation)

Patent Assignments to Technology Holding Company II December 12, 2005

Patent #	Date <u>Issued</u>	<u>Tit e</u>
D490,188	5/18/2004	Finger Tip Clip Applier
6,824,547	11/30/2004	Endoscopic Clip Applier and Method
6,863,675	3/8/2005	Ligating Clip with Integral Penetrating Hook
6,866,147	3/15/2005	Sterilization Case for Surgical Instruments
6,880,699	4/19/2005	Cartridge for Holding Asymmetric Surgical
		Clips

RECORDED: 03/24/2006

PATENT REEL: 017353 FRAME: 0426